determined certain liabilities that were incurred during the three month period ended January 31, 2012, were not timely billed to the Company by
the well operator(s) and were not properly estimated and accrued by the Company as of January 31, 2012.  The unaccrued liabilities primarily
relate to drilling and completion activities on oil and gas properties in which the Company is a non-operating working interest owner.  In
addition, certain of these costs are incurred on behalf of a joint owner which we re-bill for its share of the costs.  The unaccrued liabilities
resulted in changes in the reported amounts of accounts receivable-trade, oil and gas properties, depreciation depletion and amortization
expense, oil and gas production costs, general and administrative expenses, income tax expense, long term deferred tax liability net income and
retained earnings as of January 31, 2012 and for the three month period then ended.

With this Form 10-Q/A the Company is restating its Consolidated Financial Statements and related disclosures for the three months ended
January 31, 2012. The primary financial statement items impacted by this restatement are included below:

CREDO PETROLEUM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Balance Sheets

January 31, 2012
As Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Accounts receivable - trade $ 1,259,000 $ 1,907,000 $ 3,166,000
All other current assets 5,261,000 � 5,261,000
Total current assets 6,520,000 1,907,000 8,427,000

Unevaluated oil and natural gas properties 9,710,000 1,682,000 11,392,000
Evaluated oil and natural gas properties 103,551,000 3,890,000 107,441,000
Less: accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization (62,757,000) (76,000) (62,833,000)
Net oil and natural gas properties 50,504,000 5,496,000 56,000,000
Compressor inventory 1,803,000 � 1,803,000
Other long term assets 3,155,000 � 3,155,000

Total assets $ 61,982,000 $ 7,403,000 $ 69,385,000

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,106,000 $ 7,563,000 $ 10,669,000

Edgar Filing: CREDO PETROLEUM CORP - Form 10-Q/A

12

Other current liabilities 1,706,000 � 1,706,000

Total current liabilities 4,812,000 7,563,000 12,375,000

Deferred income taxes, net 4,994,000 (17,000) 4,977,000
Asset retirement obligation 1,120,000 1,120,000
Total liabilities 10,926,000 7,546,000 18,472,000
Preferred stock � � �
Common Stock 1,066,000 � 1,066,000
Capital in excess of par 31,562,000 � 31,562,000
Treasury stock (4,654,000) � (4,654,000)
Retained earnings 23,082,000 (143,000) 22,939,000
Total stockholders� equity 51,056,000 (143,000) 50,913,000

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 61,982,000 $ 7,403,000 $ 69,385,000

8

Edgar Filing: CREDO PETROLEUM CORP - Form 10-Q/A

13

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended January 31, 2012
As Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Oil and gas revenue 5,821,000 � 5,821,000
Costs and expenses:
Oil and natural gas production 1,187,000 35,000 1,222,000
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 1,832,000 64,000 1,896,000
General and administrative 750,000 15,000 765,000

3,769,000 114,000 3,883,000

Income from operations 2,052,000 (114,000) 1,938,000
Other income (expense) (523,000) � (523,000)
Income before income taxes 1,529,000 (114,000) 1,415,000
Income taxes (489,000) (36,000) (453,000)

Net income $ 1,040,000 $ (78,000) $ 962,000

Earnings per share - basic $ .10 $ � $ .10
Earnings per share - diluted $ .10 $ � $ .10

CREDO PETROLEUM CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Three Months Ended January 31, 2012
As Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Net income $ 1,040,000 (78,000) $ 962,000

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 1,832,000 64,000 1,896,000
Deferred income taxes 489,000 (36,000) 453,000
Other income reconciling items 513,000 � 513,000

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Trade receivables (366,000) (1,093,000) (1,459,000)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (326,000) 1,073,000 747,000
Other changes in operating assets & liabilities 559,000 � 559,000
Net cash provided by operating activities 3,741,000 (70,000) 3,671,000

Cash used in investing activities (5,277,000) 70,000 (5,207,000)
Increase (decrease) in cash and equivalents (1,536,000) � (1,536,000)
Cash and equivalents
Beginning of year 3,313,000 � 3,313,000
End of year 1,777,000 � 1,777,000

Edgar Filing: CREDO PETROLEUM CORP - Form 10-Q/A

14

9

Edgar Filing: CREDO PETROLEUM CORP - Form 10-Q/A

15

Table of Contents

2.   OIL AND NATURAL GAS PROPERTIES

Depreciation, depletion and amortization of oil and natural gas properties for the three months ended January 31, 2012 and 2011 were
$1,779,000 and $874,000, respectively.  The increase is primarily related to property cost additions for future development costs of proved